
2017 AD VALOREM STREET AND ROADS PROGRAM 

(RESIDENTIAL), PHASE I - E - SW 7th STREET 
Amendment No. 1

Project No. 2017-07 Date: September 20, 2021  
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Stan Booker, Mayor 

City of Lawton A.E. Construction, LLC Freese and Nichols, Inc. 

Brandon Huxford, Project Manager Alfred Espinoza, Owner 

PROJECT: CONTRACT INFORMATION:      AMENDMENT INFORMATION: 
2017 Ad Valorem Streets and Roads Program 

(Residential), Phase I – E - SW 7th Street 

Contract For: Roadway Reconstruction Amendment Number: 1 

NTP Date: October 12, 2020 

OWNER:  ENGINEER:   CONTRACTOR: 

City of Lawton Freese and Nichols, Inc. A.E. Construction, LLC 
212 Southwest 9th Street 3600 NW 138th Street, Suite 202 713 NW 46th Street 
Lawton, OK 73501 Oklahoma City, OK 73134 Lawton, OK 73505 

The original Contract Sum was    $1,048,476.30 
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders  $     29,222.00 

The Contract Sum prior to this Amendment was     $1,077,698.30 
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Amendment in the amount of   $ (160,380.68) 

The new Contract Sum including this Amendment will be    $   917,317.62 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

ENGINEER   CONTRACTOR   OWNER  

SIGNATURE    SIGNATURE   SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE DATE DATE 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

Amendment No. 1 is to reconcile actual as-built quantities with the final construction contract quantities as shown in the 
attached table entitled 2017-07 Ad Valorem Streets and Roads - Project I-E - Final Contract Quantities and Value. 
Amendment No. 1 represents a total deduction of $160,380.68 from the original contract plus previously authorized 
change order amount of $1,077,698.30, resulting in a new final contract amount of $917,317.62.

9/21/2021
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Attest:______________________ 

Traci Hushbeck, City Clerk 

APPROVED as to form and legality on the ______ day of  _________________, 2021 

 ______________________________ 

 John Ratliff, City Attorney 

I, , Finance Director, of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, do hereby certify that I have entered the amount 

of this encumbrance ($  ) against the appropriated Account #______________________, 

and after charging this encumbrance in the amount of $      , there is an unencumbered 

balance in said appropriated account of $_______________________. 

     Dated this ______ day of __________________________, 2021 

_______________________________ 

 Finance Director 



PLAN 

QUANTITY

QUANTITY 

TO DATE

QUANTITY 

CHANGE

1 LSUM CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 1 0 4,200.00$     4,200.00$        -$                  4,200.00$     

2 LSUM EARTHWORK 1 1 0 35,000.00$   35,000.00$      -$                  35,000.00$   

3 LSUM SWPP DOCUMENTATION AND MANAGEMENT 1 1 0 3,500.00$     3,500.00$        -$                  3,500.00$     

4 LF TEMPORARY SILTATION SCREEN 340 340 0 3.00$            1,020.00$        -$                  1,020.00$     

5 EA TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROL FILTER 9 9 0 100.00$        900.00$           -$                  900.00$        

6 LSUM REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS 1 1 0 5,000.00$     5,000.00$        -$                  5,000.00$     

7 SY REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT 947 947.18 0.18 6.50$            6,155.50$        1.17$                6,156.67$     

8 SY REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT 4393 5231.71 838.71 5.50$            24,161.50$      4,612.92$         28,774.42$   

9 SY REMOVAL OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 353 353 0 5.00$            1,765.00$        -$                  1,765.00$     

10 SY REMOVAL OF ASPHALT DRIVEWAY 79 79 0 5.00$            395.00$           -$                  395.00$        

11 SY REMOVAL OF SIDEWALK 12 12 0 5.00$            60.00$             -$                  60.00$          

12 EA REMOVE AND RESET MAILBOX 15 12 -3 125.00$        1,875.00$        (375.00)$           1,500.00$     

13 LSUM REPAIR EXISTING IRRIGATION 1 0 -1 1,000.00$     1,000.00$        (1,000.00)$        -$              

14 LSUM MOBILIZATION 1 1 0 36,000.00$   36,000.00$      -$                  36,000.00$   

15 LSUM CONSTRUCTION STAKING LEVEL II 1 1 0 12,000.00$   12,000.00$      -$                  12,000.00$   

16 EA REMOVE & RESET GROUND MOUNTED SIGN 14 14 0 70.00$          980.00$           -$                  980.00$        

17 LSUM TRAFFIC CONTROL 1 1 0 5,500.00$     5,500.00$        -$                  5,500.00$     

18 SY SOLID SLAB SODDING 4688 1422.3 -3265.7 4.10$            19,220.80$      (13,389.37)$      5,831.43$     

19 SY SEPARATOR FABRIC 6061 5717.75 -343.25 1.50$            9,091.50$        (514.88)$           8,576.63$     

21 CY AGGREGATE BASE TYPE A (6") 1012 956.61 -55.39 28.00$          28,336.00$      (1,550.92)$        26,785.08$   

22 SY LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE 6061 5657.73 -403.27 9.00$            54,549.00$      (3,629.43)$        50,919.57$   

25 TON SUPERPAVE TYPE S4 (PG 64-22 OK) (4 IN LAYER) 8 0 -8 300.00$        2,400.00$        (2,400.00)$        -$              

26 TON SUPERPAVE TYPE S4 (PG 64-22 OK) (2 IN LAYER) 4 0 -4 300.00$        1,200.00$        (1,200.00)$        -$              

27 SY PORTLAND CEMEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (6") 5442 4905 -537 53.00$          288,426.00$    (28,461.00)$      259,965.00$ 

28 LF CONCRETE CURB (6" BARRIER-INTEGRAL) 3709 3542 -167 14.00$          51,926.00$      (2,338.00)$        49,588.00$   

30 LF CONCRETE CURB (6" MOUNTABLE-INTEGRAL) 15 17 2 20.00$          300.00$           40.00$              340.00$        

32 LF TRAFFIC STRIPE (PLASTIC) 24" WIDE 470 470 0 12.00$          5,640.00$        -$                  5,640.00$     

33 SY 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 861 799.03 -61.97 50.00$          43,050.00$      (3,098.50)$        39,951.50$   

34 SY 6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 1152 890.87 -261.13 55.00$          63,360.00$      (14,362.15)$      48,997.85$   

35 SF TACTILE WARNING DEVICE NEW (TYPE B) 110 110 0 27.00$          2,970.00$        -$                  2,970.00$     

36 LF 8" PVC WATER LINE AWWA C900.DR 18 2500 1962 -538 45.00$          112,500.00$    (24,210.00)$      88,290.00$   

37 EA CONNECTION TO EXISTING 4" WATER MAIN 7 1 -6 425.00$        2,975.00$        (2,550.00)$        425.00$        

38 EA CONNECTION TO EXISTING 6" WATER MAIN 2 8 6 550.00$        1,100.00$        3,300.00$         4,400.00$     

39 EA CONNECTION TO EXISTING 8" WATER MAIN 4 3 -1 710.00$        2,840.00$        (710.00)$           2,130.00$     

40 EA WATER SERVICE LINE 1" (SHORT SIDE) 7 4 -3 847.00$        5,929.00$        (2,541.00)$        3,388.00$     

41 EA WATER SERVICE LINE 1" (LONG SIDE) 3 6 3 1,540.00$     4,620.00$        4,620.00$         9,240.00$     

42 EA 8" GATE VALVE 26 18 -8 1,670.00$     43,420.00$      (13,360.00)$      30,060.00$   

43 LB MISCELLANEOUS FITTINGS 6200 3531.59 -2668.41 12.50$          77,500.00$      (33,355.13)$      44,144.88$   

44 EA ADJUST EXISTING WATER SERV METER/VALVE TO GRADE 9 0 -9 350.00$        3,150.00$        (3,150.00)$        -$              

45 EA FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY & 6" GATE VALVE 6 4 -2 4,700.00$     28,200.00$      (9,400.00)$        18,800.00$   

46 EA ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE TO GRADE 2 2 0 500.00$        1,000.00$        -$                  1,000.00$     

47 EA 4" SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION 2 2 0 500.00$        1,000.00$        -$                  1,000.00$     

48 CY AGGREGATE BASE TYPE A (8") (PAVEMENT REPAIR) 14 14 0 50.00$          700.00$           -$                  700.00$        

49 SY PORTLAND CEMEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PAVE. REPAIR) 59 126.08 67.08 20.00$          1,180.00$        1,341.60$         2,521.60$     

50 EA INLET C. 1 DES. 1 (STD) 5 4 -1 2,600.00$     13,000.00$      (2,600.00)$        10,400.00$   

51 EA MANHOLE (4' DIAMETER) 1 1 0 3,800.00$     3,800.00$        -$                  3,800.00$     

52 LF 24" R.C. PIPE CLASS III 391 280 -111 91.00$          35,581.00$      (10,101.00)$      25,480.00$   
LF 8" GREEN C-900 SEWER PIPE 220 220 0 66.70$          14,674.00$      -$                  14,674.00$   
EA SERVICE LINE TAPS 2 2 0 782.00$        1,564.00$        -$                  1,564.00$     
EA MANHOLE 2 2 0 5,980.00$     11,960.00$      -$                  11,960.00$   
LF CONCRETE ENCASEMENT 10 10 0 102.40$        1,024.00$        -$                  1,024.00$     

1,077,698.30$ (160,380.68)$    917,317.62$ 

2017-07 AD VALOREM STREETS AND ROADS- PROJECT I-E - FINAL CONTRACT QUANTITIES AND VALUE
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